INOFFICIAL C WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

.This instrument was prepared by: Irwin Home Equity Corporation Attn: Loan Servicing - Post Closing 2673 Alcosta Blvd., #500 San Rathon, CA 94583

_800.977-7364 O

Prepared By: Maria Gomar

12677 Alcosta Blvd. Suite 500 San Ramon, CA 94583

SIGOOLHI

litte Insurance Corporation

CREDIT LINE MORTGAGE

Loan Number: 602-0001625474

MIN 100135300016254740

0408508080

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$38.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/25/2004 11:06 AM Pg: 1 of 8

THIS CREDIT LINE MORTCAGE and Security Agreement is made this 16th day of January, 2004 RAYMOND MOORE AND LORI MOORE, HUSBAND AND WIFE NOT AS JOINT TENANTS, OR between the Mortgagor, AS TENANTS IN COMMON, BUT AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

(herein "Borrower"),

and the Mortgagee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, with an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS (herein "MERS") and the successors and assigns of MERS. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for IRWIN UNION BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Indiana, with an address of 1717 East College Parkway, Carson City, NV 89706 (herein "Lender") and Lender's successors and assigns.

BORROWER has entered into a Home Equity Line Agreement and Disclosure Statement with Lender dated the same date as this Credit Line Mortgage (herein the "Home Equity Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Borrower is entitled to obtain credit advances from Lender from time to time in amounts not to exceed at any one time, in the aggregate, the principal sum of

Three Hundred Fifty Two Thousand and No/100

Dollars

). The debt evidenced by the Home Equity Loca Agreement, including all credit advances (\$ 352,000.00 obtained by Borrower from Lender up to the principal sum shown above (the "Credit Lime Limitation"), together with interest, fees and charges in accordance with the tenor of the Home Equity Loan Agreement, is payable in installments with the entire . The Home Equity Loan Agreement balance, if not sooner paid, due and payable in full on February 15, 2024 evidences "revolving credit" as defined under Illinois Law. The lien of this Mortgage secrees payment of any existing indebtedness and any future advances made pursuant to the Home Equity Loan Agreement to the soles extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, without regard to whether or not there is any advance made at the time that this Mortgage is executed and without regard to whether or not there is any indebtedness our and ding at the time any advance is made. This Credit Line Mortgage (herein "Mortgage") secures to Lender; (a) the repayment of the clebt evidenced by the Home Equity Loan Agreement, including any and all future advances made by Lender to Borrower not in excess of the Credit Line Limitation shown above, with interest, fees and charges as provided in the Home Equity Loan Agreement, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Home Equity Loan Agreement; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced by Lender under the provisions of this Mortgage to protect the security of this Mortgage, and expenses incurred by Lender by reason of Borrower's default under this Mortgage; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Home Equity Loan Agreement. For this purpose, Borrower, in consideration of the foregoing, does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns County, State of Illinois: Parcel of MERS, the following described property located in Cook

29-25-212-015

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

ILLINOIS - CREDIT LINE SECOND MORTGAGE

0408508080 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

602-0001625474

which has the address of

2011 EAST 171ST COURT

(Street)

South Holland (City)

Illinois

60473 (Zip Code) (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all buildings, fixtures and improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, all water, irrigation, drainage, reservoir or ditch rights, however evidenced, and all rights of way, easements, rents, issues, profits, royalties, minerals, oil and gas rights and profits, tenements, hereditaments, privileges, and appurtenances connected therewith, now or hereafter used or enjoyed with the property or any part thereof. All replacements and additions also shall be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "Property."

BORROWER understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower under this Mortgage, but if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right to exercise any or all of these interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and

to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Mortgage.

BORROWER coverants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant, bargain, sell and convey the Property Borrower warrants that the Property is free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, except for covenants, easements, reservations, restrictions and rights of way of record, and encumbrances specifically disclosed by Borrower to Lender and approved by Lender in writing. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject only to the foregoing enumerated restrictions and encumbrances.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Eurower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Other Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Home Equity Loan Agreement and any account closure fees, late charges and other fees or charges as provided in the Home Equity Loan Agreement.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law Lender may require Borrower to pay Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement, until the Home Equity Loan Agreement is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Mortgage as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any. These items are called "Escrow Items." Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), and as another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable est may so of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law. Should Lender require Borrower to make such payments to Lender, Borrower will be provided with 30 days advance notice of such action. Borrower shall not be origined to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior Mortgage or Deed of Trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, in strumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the Lender to make such a charge the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower

shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payment, at Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 19, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender shall be applied

by Lender in the following order:

During the Draw Period; first, to any account closure fee due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement; second, in payment of amounts payable as interest due on the outstanding indebtedness under the Home Equity Loan Agreement- third, to any amounts payable to Lender for taxes and insurance under paragraph 2 hereof (to extent Lender requires Borrower to make such payments); fourth, to any late fees due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement; sixth, to funds advanced by Lender under the Home Equity Loan Agreement and/or under the Mortgage to protect its security interest; and last, to the remaining Account balance.

During the Repayment Period; first, to any account closure fees due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement; second, in payment of amounts payable as interest due on the outstanding indebtedness under the Home Equity Loan Agreement; third, to the principal portion of the Borrower's minimum monthly payment; fourth, to any amounts payable to Lender for taxes and insurance under paragraph 2 hereof (to extent Lender requires Borrower to make such payments); fifth, to any late fees due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement; sixth, to any account fees due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement- seventh, to funds advanced by Lender under the Home Equity Loan Agreement and/or under the Mortgage to protect its security interest; and last, to the remaining principal balar. **e

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the tena "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for

which Lender requires insurance, and in such amounts an I for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrover fails to maintain coverage described above Lender may, at its option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the property. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss

if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond a Londer within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for injurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planue 1 Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deteric ration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a plant in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration of covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit

development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the rate provided in the Home Equity Loan Agreement, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon the earlier of payment in full of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has

priority over this Mortgage.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extensions of the time for payment or modifications of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Anyone executing this Mortgage in any capacity, shall be entitled to request and obtain information relative to the debt secured hereby including, but not limited to, account history and balance information. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Home Equity Loar. Agreement, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable for the payment of the sums secured by this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree from time to time, and any number of times, to extend, modify, torbear or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Home Equity Loan Agreement, without that Forrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notices. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by first class mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not him the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Home Equity Loan Agreement conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Home Equity Loan Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Hone Equity Loan Agreement are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Home Equity Loan Agreement and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, it Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property of any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in fall of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage. In no event will any person other than Borrower be entitled to obtain advances from Lender under the terms of the Home Equity Loan Agreement secured by this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted

by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

17. Sale and Change of Loan Servicer. The Home Equity Loan Agreement or a partial interest in the Home Equity Loan Agreement (together with this Mortgage) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects payments due under the Home Equity Loan Agreement and this

Mortgage. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Home Equity Loan Agreement. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change if required by applicable law.

18. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower, shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 18, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances; gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 18, "Favironmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 19. Acceleration; Kemedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in in Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration snah give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceedings, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nemeristence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on cobefore the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 20. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of judgment enforcing this Mortgage if; (a) Bo rower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Home Equity Loan Agreement had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Morrow 3e, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 19 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' feet, and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred. This right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration by Lender under paragraph 16 of this Mortgage and the right to further advances shall be governed by the Home Equity Loan Agreement.
- 21. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Boxcower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 19 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 19 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the cost of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 22. Release. Upon termination of the credit line under the Home Equity Loan Agreement and payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage and shall produce all duly cancelled notes and other instruments evidencing indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation and Lender's fees, if any.
 - 23. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property

0408508080 Page: 6 of 8

24. Riders to this Mortgage. If one or more covenants and agreements of each such rider shal agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider(s) were a [Check applicable box(es)]	ll be incorporated into and shall	602-0001625474 and recorded together with this Mortgage, the amend and supplement the covenants and
	Jnit Development Rider	☐ 1-4 Family Rider
☐ Homestead Rider ☑ Other(s)	Account Closure Fee Ric	der
25. Loan Charges. If the credit line secun charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that with the Home Equity Loan Agreement exceed the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Let the Home Equity Loan Agreement or by making a will be treated as a partial prepayment.	the interest or other loan charges ne permitted limits, then: (a) any uitted limit; and (b) any sums alre- ender may choose to make this re-	s collected or to be collected in connection such loan charge shall be reduced by the ady collected from me which exceeded the afund by reducing the principal owed under
26. Non-Borrewing Party's Joinder. The ending the Property shall not be deemed to indicate that that if he/she holds a present interest not of recomproperty that such interest or right shall be subject that person does not assume connectual liability under	any interest presently exists and a d or an inchoate right, or hereaft to Lender's interest under this Mon	shall only constitute that person's agreement er acquires such an interest or right, in the tgage. Further, by executing this Mortgage,
REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT		
AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR———————————————————————————————————		
Borrower and Lender request the holder of an over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender at Ler superior encumbrance and of any sale or other force. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed the property of the property o	de's address set forth on page on clour action of this Mortgage.	e of this Mortgage, of any default under the
STATE OF ILLINOIS, Cook I, James Paterix (Type or Print Name) that RAYMOND MOORE and LORI MOORE	Cook County ss:	or said county and state do hereby certify
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free at Given under my hand and official seal, this My Commission Expires:	before me this day in person, and not voluntary act, for the uses and person day of OFI JAM NOTARY PUBL	ourposes therein set forth.

0408508080 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 602-0001625474

Rider to Security Instrument (Account Closure Fee)

THIS RIDER is made this 16th day of January, 2004 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned herein (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Premier Equity Line Agreement and Disclosure Statement in connection with a line of credit made by Irwin Union Pan's and Trust Company (the "Lender") of even date and covering the Property described in the Security instrument and located at

2011 EAST 171ST COURT South Holland, IL 60473

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS: In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Leruer further covenant and agree as follows:

Account Closure Fee: If Borrover closes the account and makes full prepayment of all sums due under the Home Equity Line Agreement within the first three years after the date on which the account is opened, Borrower will pay an Account Closure Fee on the amount prepaid, in an amount equal to the greater of \$900 or six (6) months' advante interest calculated at the Annual Percentage Rate in effect on the date of account closure.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts at degrees to the terms and provisions contained in this Rider.

| Borrower | Borrower | Borrower | Borrower | Borrower | Date | Da

0408508080 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PIN 29-25-212-015-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 15 in Thorn Creek Estates, being a Subdivision of the West 10 acres of the North 20 acres of the West 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 25, Township 36 North, Range 14, East of the Third principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois (excepting therefrom that part dedicated for Paxton Avenue by plat registeres as document LR2619331 and except that part taken for highway purposes according to the deed registered on October 21, 1982 as Or Cook Hollant.

Or Cook Hollant.

Or Cook Gunny Clerks Office Document LT3279221) in Cook County, Illinois. Property address commonly known as 2011 East 171st Court, Soit', Holland Il. 60473.